

No. 19-14434

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC,
Defendant - Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AND
HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

R. Aaron Chastain
Stephen C. Parsley
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2104
Telephone: (205) 521-8000
Facsimile: (205) 521-8800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement1

Statement of Counsel Concerning En Banc Rehearing1

Table Of Contents2

Table Of Authorities3

Statements Of Interest.....5

Statement Of The Issue7

Statement Of Facts8

Introduction9

Argument.....10

I. The Interpretation of Section 1692c(b) Is a Question of Exceptional Importance Because of Dire Ramifications for Consumers and the Financial Services Industry.10

II. The Panel’s Construction of Section 1692c(b) Renders it an Unconstitutional Limitation on Speech.....13

A. Section 1692c(b) does not directly advance Congress’s interest in preventing abusive debt collection practices and is not narrowly tailored to achieve that purpose.13

B. The Court should employ the constitutional doubt canon and adopt an interpretation of Section 1692c(b) that avoids rendering it unconstitutional.....16

Conclusion19

Certificate of Compliance20

Certificate of Service21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Int’l v. Healey,
457 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D. Mass. 2020).....13

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....13

Caceres v. McCalla Raymer, LLC,
755 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2014)17

**Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of N.Y.*,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 14, 15, 16

Cnty. State Bank v. Strong,
565 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2009)10

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989)..... 16, 17

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
546 U.S. 21 (2005).....17

Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)1

Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP,
678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012)17

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....1

United States v. Edge Broad. Co.,
509 U.S. 418 (1993).....14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....10

| | |
|---|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e | 17 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.12 | 18 |
| Fla. Stat. § 559.7 | 18 |
| IA St. § 537.7103 | 18 |
| MD Code, Commercial Law, § 14-202 | 18 |
| WI St. 427.104 | 18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Staff Report No. 814 (May 2017) | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-382, <i>reprinted at</i> 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1695, 1699..... | 14 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. 35 | 10 |
|-----------------------|----|

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 12 C.F.R. § 1016.10 | 15 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1016.13 | 15 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.506 | 15 |
| VT Admin. Code 3-2-103:CP 104.3 | 18 |
